

Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:

1474157

Doc Description: Bldg. 5 Boiler Maintenance and Inspection

Reason for Modification:

Addendum No. 1

Proc Type:

Central Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 2024-09-19 2024-09-24 CRFQ 0211 GSD2500000005 13:30 2

**BID RECEIVING LOCATION** 

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

RECEIVED

2024 SEP 24 AM 11: 019

WW PURCHASING

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000 189985

Vendor Name: DSO Mechanical LLC

Address: 515 Third Ave

Street:

City: South Charleston

State: West Virginia

Country: USA

**Zip**: 25303

Principal Contact: Jeffrey Kelley

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-744-8479

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN#

46-1525016

DATE

09/24/2024

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Sep 19, 2024

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Addendum No. 1 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CONSTRUCTION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the General Services Division to establish an open-end contract for High Pressure Boiler Maintenance and Inspections (for units 1,3), per the bid requirements, specifications, terms and conditions as attached hereto.

In accordance with W. Va. Code 5-22-1(a)(5), total payments under this contract will not exceed \$500,000.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION		GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 5 - HIGHWAYS		
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE		1900 KANAWHA BLVD E		
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON W	v	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	<b>Unit Price</b>	Total Price
1 Boiler and furnace construction and					# (4 427
	maintenance services				91,124

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151000				

#### **Extended Description:**

Boiler and furnace construction and maintenance services

#### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-bid meeting @ 10 AM	2024-09-10
2	Vendor question deadline @ 12 PM	2024-09-13

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

# Building 5 Annual Comprehensive Inspections, Cleaning and Maintenance for High Pressure Boilers <u>CRFQ GSD2500000005</u>

#### **EXHIBIT B – PRICING PAGE**

#### **Preventive Maintenance:**

Monthly Charge	x	12 months	=	Total Yearly Charge
\$_2,786	X	12	=	\$_33,432
<b>Corrective Maintenance:</b>				
Hourly Labor Rate	X	Estimated Hours	=	Total Labor Cost
\$95.00	x	200	=	\$19,000
Estimated Parts Cost	X	Multiplier	==	Total Parts Cost
\$10,000.00	X	1.20	=	\$12,000

Total Cost \*

64,432

<sup>\*</sup> Total Cost is calculated by adding the Total Yearly Cost, Total Labor Cost, and the Total Parts Cost.

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE
West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

NUMBER:

JEST VIRGIN

CONTRACTOR LICENSING

WV050370

#### **CLASSIFICATION:**

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PLUMBING

DSO MECHANICAL LLC
DBA DSO MECHANICAL LLC
515 THIRD AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

JANUARY 24 7024 JUNUARY 21 2025

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ GSD2500000005

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

necessary revisions to my proposai, piar	is and/or specification, etc.
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum is	received)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal reprediscussion held between Vendor's repre-	eceipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid esentation made or assumed to be made during any oral sentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only ded to the specifications by an official addendum is
DSO Mechanical LLC	
Company	
2	
Authorized Signature	
09/24/2024	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

#### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidde	r's Name:	DSO Mechanical LLC	
/			
M	Check this box	x if no subcontractors will perfo	orm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
	project.	in in bacconnactors will perfe	an more than \$25,000.00 or work to complete the
Subco	ntractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name	and Title)	Mike L	aughlin.	/	Project Manager
(Address)	515 Third	Ave., Sou	th Charle	estor	n, WV 25303
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)304-744-8479 / 304-744-8491			79 / 304-744-8491		
(email address)	m	nlaughlin@	dsomec	h.co	m

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

DSO Mechanical LLC	
(Company)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	
Mike Laughlin / 09/24/2024	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
304-744-8479 / 304-744-8491	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
mlaughlin@dsomech.com	
(Email Address)	

Revised 8/24/2023

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Building 5 Annual Comprehensive Inspections, Cleaning and Maintenance for High Pressure Boilers CRFQ GSD250000005

12.3 Agency reserves the right to inspect the Boiler Maintenance to ensure that Vendor's performance is in compliance with this Contract. If the Agency determines that Vendor has failed to perform in accordance with this Contract, the Agency may demand that the Vendor immediately remedy the failure or consider the failure to be a default. A vendor's failure to remedy the deficient performance, if given the opportunity to do so, shall be considered a default.

#### 13. MISCELLANEOUS:

13.1 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract Manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract Manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Mike Laughlin
Telephone Number:	304-744-8479
Fax Number:	304-744-8491
Email Address:	mlaughlin@dsomech.com

#### State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

#### CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identifi	cation:			
Contract Number				
Contract Purpose	D:			
	ing Work:			
should check eac	h box as an indication that the required inf	de each of the items listed below. The vendor ormation has been included in the attached report.		
Informatio 21-1D-5 w	n indicating the education and training servas provided;	vice to the requirements of West Virginia Code §		
	☑ Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;			
☐ Average r	☐ Average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;			
□ Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.				
Vendor Contact	Information:			
Vendor Name:	Mike Laughlin	Vendor Telephone:304-744-8479		
Vendor Address:	515 Third Ave South Charleston, WV 25303	Vendor Fax: 304-744-8491  Vendor E-Mail: mlaughlin@dsomech.com		



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Mike Laughlin	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
	DCO Machanical II C
1. I am an employee of	DSO Mechanical LLC ; and,
	(Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that _	DSO Mechanical LLC (Company Name)
policy are in compliance	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name:Mike Laughlin
	Signature:
	Title: Project Manager
	Company Name: DSO Mechanical LLC
	Date:09/24/2024
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF Kanawha	, TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 24 day of September , 2024 .
By Commission expires	10/27
(Seal)	(Notary Public)
OFFICIAL	

OFFICIAL SEAL
Tammy Foley
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
July 10, 2027
515 3RD AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303

Rev. July 7, 2017

# & Bid Dond Not Regured

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: Until June 15, 2021, West Virginia Code § 21-11-2, and after that date, § 30-42-2, requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board.

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

2. BONDS: The following bonds must be submitted:	
	BID BOND: Pursuant to the requirements contained in W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(c), All Vendors submitting a bid on a construction project shall furnish a valid bid bond in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid protecting the State of West Virginia. THE BID BOND MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID OR VENDOR'S BID WILL BE DISQUALIFIED.
	PERFORMANCE BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a performance bond in the amount of 100% of the contract. The performance bond must be received by the Purchasing Division prior to Contract award. (Attorney General requires use of the State approved bond forms found at: <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/forms2.html">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/forms2.html</a> )
	LABOR/MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a labor/material payment bond in the amount of 100% of the Contract value. The labor/material payment bond must be delivered to the Purchasing Division prior to Contract award. (Attorney General requires use of the State approved bond forms found at: <a href="www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/forms2.html">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/forms2.html</a> )
	MAINTENANCE BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a two (2) year maintenance bond covering the roofing system if the work impacts an existing roof. The amount of the bond must be equal to the price associated with the percentage of the project impacting the roof. The maintenance bond must be issued and delivered to the Purchasing Division prior to Contract award. (Attorney General requires use of the State approved bond forms found at: <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/forms2.html">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/forms2.html</a> )
	a minimum, all construction projects require a bid bond, performance bond, and or/material payment bond. Failure on the part of the state of West Virginia to

In lieu of the Bid Bond, the Vendor may provide certified checks, cashier's checks, or irrevocable letters of credit. Any certified check, cashier's check, or irrevocable letter of credit provided in lieu of the bid bond must be of the same amount required of the Bid Bond and delivered with the bid.

checkmark the required bonds above does not relieve the vendor from the legal

requirement of providing these bonds.